
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Andy Beshear 
Governor 
 
Rebecca W. Goodman 
Secretary 
Energy and Environment Cabinet 
 
 

 
Kent A. Chandler 

Chairman 
 

Angie Hatton 
Vice Chairman 

 
Mary Pat Regan 

Commissioner  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Public Service Commission 

211 Sower Blvd. 
P.O. Box 615 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 
Telephone: (502) 564-3940 

Fax: (502) 564-3460 
psc.ky.gov 

 
 
 March 28, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 

PARTIES OF RECORD 
  
Re: Case No. 2022-00402 
 
 
 Attached is a copy of an electronic mail, which is being filed in the record of the 
above-referenced case.  If you have any comments you would like to make regarding the 
contents of the electronic mail, please do so within five days of receipt of this letter. 
 
 If you have any questions, please contact Nancy J. Vinsel, General Counsel, at 
502-782-2582 or nancy.vinsel@ky.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Linda C. Bridwell, PE 
Executive Director 
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This Message Originated from Outside the Organization
This Message Is From an External Sender.

    Report Suspicious    

From: Kendrick R. Riggs
To: Bridwell, Linda C (PSC)
Cc: Goad, Angela M (KYOAG); ashley@kyrc.org; Bellamy, Ben A (PSC); Carrie H. Grundmann

(cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com); dbarberi@lexingtonky.gov; dennisghowardii@gmail.com;
jgardner@sturgillturner.com; jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com; joe@jchilderslaw.com; Horne, John G (KYOAG);
joshua.smith@sierraclub.org; kate.huddleston@sierraclub.org; kboehm@bkllawfirm.com; Cook, Larry (KYOAG);
mmalone@hdmfirm.com; West, Michael (KYOAG); mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com; Vinsel, Nancy (PSC);
quang.nguyen@louisvilleky.gov; rprice@sturgillturner.com; slee@spilmanlaw.com; sspeckert@lexingtonky.gov;
Frederick, Tina (PSC); tosterloh@sturgillturner.com; FitzKRC@aol.com; bmay@hdmfirm.com; Sturgeon, Allyson;
Judd, Sara; Robert.Conroy@lge-ku.com; Lovekamp, Rick; Lindsey W. Ingram III; W. Duncan Crosby III; Mary
Ellen Wimberly

Subject: 2023 Senate Bill 4
Date: Monday, March 27, 2023 1:08:20 PM
Attachments: image092809.png

Dear Ms. Bridwell,

This is to provide the Commission with informal notice that Kentucky Utilities Company and
Louisville Gas & Electric Company (“the Companies”) plan on filing an application for approval
of the retirement of electric generating units in accordance with Senate Bill 4 which was
passed in the 2023 General Assembly.  Although I am copying counsel for all parties in Case
No. 2022-00402, the Companies will be filing the application in a separate case.  The
Companies plan on providing formal notice no later than April 10, 2023.  The Companies plan
on filing the application itself no later than May 10, 2023.  Given Senate Bill 4’s 180-day
deadline, this would allow for a decision on the proposed retirements by the end of the
current procedural schedule in Case No. 2022-00402.  Thanks very much. 

Regards,
Kendrick R. Riggs          
Attorney at Law
502-560-4222 Direct
502-262-0172 Mobile
Suite 2000 
500 W. Jefferson Street
Louisville, KY 40202-2828
http://www.skofirm.com/attorney/kendrick-r-riggs/

 
 

 

 

Kendrick R. Riggs 

Member

kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com
Direct: 502.560.4222

https://us-phishalarm-ewt.proofpoint.com/EWT/v1/Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!zzh-bB78fsgaNpk6ZcEGF_xNfqbBOBlKHUrssCH_IyCpwjuDKdGK1S60MGuqjEmNK51NRInXe5yNT_Vav__OaIcil8OBudAJ3Gv-yZReP2nbHZRxFztVniWhKusw-n--c2w4WvVwlSS4Sjs$
mailto:kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com
mailto:linda.bridwell@ky.gov
mailto:Angela.Goad@ky.gov
mailto:ashley@kyrc.org
mailto:ben.bellamy@ky.gov
mailto:cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:dbarberi@lexingtonky.gov
mailto:dennisghowardii@gmail.com
mailto:jgardner@sturgillturner.com
mailto:jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:joe@jchilderslaw.com
mailto:John.Horne@ky.gov
mailto:joshua.smith@sierraclub.org
mailto:kate.huddleston@sierraclub.org
mailto:kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:Larry.Cook@ky.gov
mailto:mmalone@hdmfirm.com
mailto:Michael.West@ky.gov
mailto:mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:Nancy.Vinsel@ky.gov
mailto:quang.nguyen@louisvilleky.gov
mailto:rprice@sturgillturner.com
mailto:slee@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:sspeckert@lexingtonky.gov
mailto:tina.frederick@ky.gov
mailto:tosterloh@sturgillturner.com
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=bbd9252864da491494103d1ed266339c-FitzKRC_aol
mailto:bmay@hdmfirm.com
mailto:ASturgeon@pplweb.com
mailto:SVJudd@pplweb.com
mailto:robert.conroy@lge-ku.com
mailto:Rick.Lovekamp@lge-ku.com
mailto:L.Ingram@skofirm.com
mailto:duncan.crosby@skofirm.com
mailto:MaryEllen.Wimberly@skofirm.com
mailto:MaryEllen.Wimberly@skofirm.com
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.skofirm.com/__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!i6-JkOxCoNVKC5t9leR5oFU3wRtEGOysbla5PpVt39Pjr2UXtTQZ2UUQZcHSkEtynB8rtrxFPz9bqahy8BMCcKTMcvBIow$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.skofirm.com/attorney/kendrick-r-riggs/__;!!Db6frn15oIvDD3UI!i6-JkOxCoNVKC5t9leR5oFU3wRtEGOysbla5PpVt39Pjr2UXtTQZ2UUQZcHSkEtynB8rtrxFPz9bqahy8BMCcKTsaAdqaw$
mailto:kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com
tel:502.560.4222



Mobile: 502.262.0172
Main: 502.333.6000

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC
500 W Jefferson St., Suite 2000
Louisville, KY  40202
V-Card

Louisville | Lexington | Indianapolis | Evansville | Frankfort | www.skofirm.com

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC is Mansfield Certified.

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message is for the sole use of the recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. 
Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient(s), please contact the sender by 
reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

If you are a client of this firm, we respectfully remind you that to avoid waiver of the attorney‑client privilege, you should not send, forward, or 
show this e‑mail or attachments to anyone else. Thank you.
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 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2022-00402

*Angela M Goad
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Ashley Wilmes
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc.
Post Office Box 1070
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40602

*Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon
Managing Senior Counsel - Regulatory &
LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY  40202

*William H May, III
Hurt, Deckard & May
The Equus Building
127 West Main Street
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507

*Carrie H Grundmann
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500
Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA  27103

*Honorable David J. Barberie
Managing Attorney
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Department Of Law
200 East Main Street
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507

*Dennis G Howard II
Howard Law PLLC
740 Emmett Creek Lane
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40515

*Tom Fitzgerald
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc.
Post Office Box 1070
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40602

*James W Gardner
Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC
333 West Vine Street
Suite 1400
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507

*Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Jody M Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Joe F. Childers
Childers & Baxter PLLC
300 Lexington Building, 201 West Sho
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507

*John G Horne, II
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Joshua Smith
Sierra Club
2101
Webster St. , Suite 1300
Oakland, CALIFORNIA  94612

*Kate Huddleston
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program
2101 Webster Street
Suite 1300
Oakland, CALIFORNIA  94612

*Honorable Kurt J Boehm
Attorney at Law
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Honorable Kendrick R Riggs
Attorney at Law
Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC
2000 PNC Plaza
500 W Jefferson Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY  40202-2828

*Larry Cook
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*J. Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Honorable Michael L Kurtz
Attorney at Law
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Honorable Matthew R Malone
Attorney at Law
Hurt, Deckard & May
The Equus Building
127 West Main Street
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2022-00402

*Quang Nguyen
Assistant County Attorney
Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government
First Trust Centre
200 South 5th Street, Suite 300N
Louisville, KENTUCKY  40202

*Rick LoveKamp
Kentucky Utilities Company
220 W. Main Street
P. O. Box 32010
Louisville, KY  40202

*Robert Conroy
Vice President, State Regulation and Rates
LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY  40202

*Rebecca C. Price
Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney
155 East Main Street
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507

*Steven W Lee
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Brent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PENNSYLVANIA  17050

*Susan Speckert
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Department Of Law
200 East Main Street
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507

*Kentucky Utilities Company
220 W. Main Street
P. O. Box 32010
Louisville, KY  40232-2010

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company
220 W. Main Street
P. O. Box 32010
Louisville, KY  40232-2010

*Sara Judd
Senior Corporate Attorney
LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY  40202

*M. Todd Osterloh
Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC
333 West Vine Street
Suite 1400
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507
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